liabilities. When the inflation/index adjustment is known, the present value of the change to the future lease payments is added to
the lease liability and right-of-use asset.

Sensitivity of assumptions to the estimates
The estimates of the value of right-to-use assets and leasing liabilities relies on the applied interest rates and the duration and
nature of the contracts. All contracts have a duration of maximum 5 years with options for extensions with one exception, a
contract with 10 years duration. If extensions are viewed as reasonably probable, the extension period is embedded in the
calculation of the estimate. Changes in interest rates are regarded as having the most significant impact on the estimates either
impacting the incremental borrowing rate applied on office rentals estimates or the leasing amount of the company cars. A
sensitivity analysis of possible effects of changes to interest rates are given in the tables below:

Effect on incremental borrowing rates
A test on sensitivity on interest assumptions has been performed by varying NIBOR by +/- 200 basis points (BPS) compared to
applied NIBOR 3 month of 1,85% on the Group's incremental borrowing rate applied estimating value on office rentals.

Changes in interest rate

Office rentals ('000 NOK) Applied +200 BPS -200 BPS

Applied NIBOR 3 month December 31st 1.85% 3.85% (0.15%)

Estimated value December 31st 2021 55,772 53,635 60,484

Deviation from applied estimate: Amount 2,137 (4,712)

Deviation from applied estimate: Percent 3.8% (8.4%)

A similar test on interest assumptions have been performed by varying the implicit rate on company car leasing contracts by
adjusting the implicit interest rate by +/- 200 BPS.

Changes in leasing amount

Company cars ('000 NOK) Applied +200 BPS - 200 BPS

Average implicit rate December 31st 3,6% 5,6% 1,6%%

Estimated value December 31st 2021 5,764 5,879 5,649

Deviation from applied estimate: Amount 115 (115)

Deviation from applied estimate: Percent 2.0% (2.0%)

Covenant conditions: Book equity for the Group shall consist of at least 30 per cent of total capital, measured quarterly. Ratio of
NIBD / EBITDA maximum 3, measured quarterly, rolling 12 months. See note 21 for further details.

Webstep AB has a local revolving credit facility of SEK 5 million which was unutilised 31 December 2021.

WEBSTEP | ANNUAL REPORT 2021

NOK'000 2021 2020

Non-current borrowings

Debt to credit institutions 0 0

Lease liabilities 49,507 24,082

Current borrowings

Debt to credit institutions 0 0

Lease liabilities 12,029 10,724

Total borrowings 61,537 34,807

NOK'000 2021 2020

[…]

liabilities. When the inflation/index adjustment is known, the present value of the change to the future lease payments is added to
the lease liability and right-of-use asset.

Sensitivity of assumptions to the estimates

The estimates of the value of right-to-use assets and leasing liabilities relies on the applied interest rates and the duration and
nature of the contracts. All contracts have a duration of maximum 5 years with options for extensions with one exception, a
contract with 10 years duration. If extensions are viewed as reasonably probable, the extension period is embedded in the
calculation of the estimate. Changes in interest rates are regarded having the most significant impact on the estimates either
impacting the incremental borrowing rate applied on office rentals estimates or the leasing amount of the company cars. A
sensitivity analysis of possible effects of changes to interest rates are given in the tables below:

Effect on incremental borrowing rates

A test on sensitivity on interest assumptions have been performed by varying NIBOR by +/- 200 basis points (BPS) compared to
applied NIBOR 3 month of 1,85% on the Group's incremental borrowing rate applied estimating value on office rentals.

65

WEBSTEP | ANNUAL REPORT 2021

Office rentals ('000 NOK) Applied +200 BPS -200 BPS

Applied NIBOR 3 month December 31st 1.85% 3.85% (0.15%)

Estimated value December 31st 2021 55,772 53,635 60,484

Deviation from applied estimate: Amount 2,137 (4,712)

Deviation from applied estimate: Percent 3.8% (8.4%)

A similar test on interest assumptions have been performed by varying the implicit rate on company car leasing contracts by
adjusting the implicit interest rate by +/- 200 BPS.

Changes in leasing amount

Company cars ('000 NOK) Applied +200 BPS - 200 BPS

Average implicit rate December 31st 3,6% 5,6% 1,6%%

Estimated value December 31st 2021 5,764 5,879 5,649

Deviation from applied estimate: Amount 115 (115)

Deviation from applied estimate: Percent 2.0% (2.0%)

Note 25 Contingencies and legal claims

The Group has not been involved in any legal or financial disputes in 2021, where an adverse outcome is considered more likely
than remote.

Note 26 Distribution made and proposed

NOK'000 2021 2020

Cash dividends on ordinary shares declared and paid:

Final dividends 43,052 42,677

Dividends per share 1.60 1.60

Proposed dividends on ordinary shares:

Proposed dividends 46,489 43,052

Dividends per share 1.70 1.60

Note 27 Events after the balance sheet date

Since 31 December 2021 and until the date of these financial statements, the board of directors is not aware of any matter or
circumstance not otherwise dealt with in this report that has significantly or may significantly affect the operations of the
consolidated entity.

The condemnable invasion of Ukraine and the sanctions against Russia incorporated in Norwegian Law in March 2022, are not
expected to have a direct impact on Webstep’s business activities, but the consequences of the acts of war are uncertain. Webstep
is following the developments closely to detect any direct or indirect consequences that may follow.